

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

**JACK A. GARDNER, JOCELYN
GARDNER, Trustees of the
GARDNER FAMILY TRUST,
LINDSAY L. GARDNER and
HILARY A. GARDNER**

Supreme Court No.S102249

Civil Appeal No. A093139

**Sonoma County Superior
Court No. SCV-219103**

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

COUNTY OF SONOMA, et al.,

Defendants and Respondents.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN PLANNING ASSOCIATION,
CALIFORNIA CHAPTER OF THE AMERICAN PLANNING
ASSOCIATION, AND GRANADA SANITARY DISTRICT IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-RESPONDENTS COUNTY OF SONOMA**

M. Thomas Jacobson (SBN 129963)
1441 Montgomery Street, Suite 6
San Francisco, CA 94133
Telephone: 415.397.5061

Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*
AMERICAN PLANNING ASSOCIATION

Jonathan Wittwer
Wittwer & Parker LLP
147 S River Street, # 221
Santa Cruz, CA 95060
Telephone: 831.429.4055

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
GRANADA SANITARY DISTRICT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. ANTIQUATED SUBDIVISIONS ARE A NATIONAL PROBLEM	8
II. MODERN SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS ARE EXTREMELY IMPORTANT.....	11
III. STRONG PUBLIC POLICY REASONS ARGUE AGAINST RESURRECTING ANTIQUATED MAPS	14
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<u>Agins v. Tiburon</u> 100 S.Ct. 2138 (1980)	3
<u>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale, Inc v. County of Los Angeles</u> 107 S.Ct. 2378 (1987)	3
<u>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</u> 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	19
<u>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</u> 119 S.Ct. 1624 (1999)	3
<u>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency,</u> 117 S.Ct. 1659 (1997)	3
<u>Yee v. City of Escondido</u> 112 S.Ct. 1522 (1992)	3

State Cases

<u>East Bay Asian Local Development Corporation v. State of California</u> 24 Cal.4 th 693, 13 P.3d 1122, 102 Cal.Rptr.2d. 280 (2000).....	4
<u>Gardner v. County of Sonoma</u> (2001) 92 Cal.App.4th 1055	8
<u>Golden v. Planning Bd. of Town of Ramapo</u> 285 N.E.2d 291 (N.Y. 1972)	13
<u>Gomes v. County of Mendocino</u> 37 Cal. App.4th 977 (1995).....	15
<u>John Taft Corp. v. Advisory Agency,</u> 161 Cal. App. 3d 749 (1984).....	14

<u>Kirk v. County of San Luis Obispo,</u> 156 Cal. App.3d 453 (1984).....	15
<u>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</u> 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	19
<u>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City and County of San Francisco</u> (No. S091757).....	4
<u>Tahoe Regional Planning v. Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc.</u> No. 00-1167, 535 U.S. __ 2002.....	3,4
Other Authorities	
61 Ops. Cal. Atty. Gen. 299 (1978).....	17
77 Ops. Cal. Atty. Gen. 185 (1994).....	17
<i>California's Hidden Land Use Problem: The Redevelopment of Antiquated Subdivisions,"</i> California Senate Committee on Local Government Summary Report from the Interim Hearing of the Subcommittee of Antiquated Subdivisions (Dec. 2, 1986), Second Edition, APA Planners Press (1995).....	8,10
Curtin, Daniel J. and Cecily T. Talbert, <i>Curtin's California Land Use and Planning Law</i> 22 nd Ed., Solano Press Books (1992) at p.69.....	17
Robert H. Freilich and Michael M. Shultz, <i>Model Subdivision Regulations</i> Second Edition, APA Planners Press (1995).....	3,11
Marya Morris <i>Subdivision Design in Flood Hazard Areas</i> Planning Advisory Service Report Number 473, APA (Sept. 1997).....	3, 16
Jim Schwab <i>The Problem of Antiquated Subdivisions</i> Zoning News, APA (April 1997).....	3, 9
Jim Schwab <i>Vacating and Replatting Platted Lands</i> Zoning News, APA (May 1997).....	3

Smith, <i>From Subdivision Improvement Requirements to Community Benefit Assessments and Linkage Payments: A Brief History of Land Development Exactions</i> 50 L. & CONTEMP. PROBS. 5, 14 (Winter 1987)	13
<i>Subdivision Design - Some New Developments</i> Information Report No. 102, American Society of Planning Officials (September 1957)	13
<i>Subdivision Regulations for Industry</i> Information Report No. 162, American Society of Planning Officials (September 1962)	13
Government Codes	
Subdivision Map Act, Government Code § 66410.....	7,15
Government Code § 66499.3.5	6
Statutes	
1893 Subdivision Map Act, Stats. 1893, Ch. 80.....	1
